MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

STAFF REPORT

#1

DOCKET NUMBER: B.O.A. 13-18 City B.O.A. MEETING: May 22, 2013
LOCATION:

1661 Elvis Presley Blvd.
(West side of Elvis Presley Blvd. and south of Person Street)

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Forest Hill Cemetery and Funeral Home

REQUEST:

1. A variance to Paragraph 2.6.2.D (4) to permit an addition to the
existing Funeral Home structure that will encroach into the
required setback from Elvis Presley Blvd.
2. A Use Variance to permit an Undertaking Establishment

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING: An existing cemetery with office/funeral home in the
Residential Urban -1 (RU-1) District

RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL
Staff Writer: John D. (Don) Jones

Email: john.jones@memphistn.gov

CONCLUSIONS:
1. Building Setback – Applicant suggests that the request is based on a practical difficulty
due to the construction of the building, and that there is not a practical alternative for
expanding the office use without encroaching into the setback.
2. Staff concludes that the Findings of Fact in 9.22 of the UDC are met and recommends
approval of the variances.
3. Use Variance – While it is not clear at what point the Undertaking Establishment was
established on this site, it is clear that from at least 1963 forward, it has been a
non-conforming use. An effort was made by Staff in 1993 to correct that situation,
but the owner of the property at that time did not follow through.
4. Given the size of the property, its setting among other similar uses and large scale
institutional uses such as a Public High School and U.S. Post Office, its frontage along
a major arterial, and the proximity of commercial and industrial zoning to the site,
the staff concludes that the test for Use Variances in 9.22 is met.
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General Location Map

West side of Elvis Presley Boulevard at Person. Immediately south of Calvary Cemetery and
immediately north of the Bulk Mail Center.

B.O.A. 13-18 City
Staff Report

May 22, 2013
Page 3

SURROUNDING LAND USES AND ZONING:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Two existing cemeteries, Temple Israel and Calvary in the Residential Urban 1 (RU-1) District
The United States Post Office – Bulk Mail Center in the Employment (EMP) District
and a cemetery in the Residential Urban -1 (RU-1) District.
A public school (Hamilton High School) in the Commercial Mixed Use-3
(CMU-3) and Single Family Residential (R-15) District
Predominately residential uses west of the midtown I-240 Interstate right-of-way.
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Pictures of Subject Site

Above: View of Funeral Home from Elvis Presley Blvd, Chapel on the right side, Office on the
far left side

Zoom in on the area to be expanded toward the street
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STAFF ANALYSIS:
General Location and Setting
The subject property of this variance request is the Forest Hill Cemetery and Funeral Home
located at the southwest corner of Elvis Presley Boulevard and Person Street in South Memphis.
This is a 110 acre property that is bordered by other cemeteries to the north and south; and
institutional uses such as Hamilton High School to the east, and the Bulk Mail Center to the
south.
Variances Requested
The variances requested deal with the Funeral Home and not the Cemetery. The applicant’s
intension is to expand the area devoted to office, customer counseling, and private areas for the
family to gather.
Sub-section 2.6.2 D. of the Unified Development Code addresses specific Use Standards for the
development of a Cemetery. Paragraph 2.6.2 D. (4) states that any structure located within a
cemetery that is 6 feet in height or over shall be set back at least 100 feet from property lines
and the public right of way. Neither the current building at its present setback or its proposed
addition meet that condition. This requirement is a carry over from the 1980 Memphis and
Shelby County Zoning Ordinance-Regulations that likewise included this provision.
Background
Information supplied by the applicant indicates that this Cemetery was established in
approximately 1888, some thirty years prior to the adoption of zoning from Memphis.
The Shelby County Assessors Property Card indicates that an Office structure was constructed in
1963. At that time, an Undertaking Establishment required a commercial zoning designation.
The current RU-1 designation and its predecessor R-3 which permit Two-Family Residential
Dwellings on this site, dates to 1954. That Code did not contain language regarding specific
building setbacks for Cemeteries.
It is entirely possible and reasonable that at the time of construction a determination was made
that the Undertaking Establishment use was an appropriate accessory use to the principle
function of the site which is a cemetery. It is equally likely that the requested use of the
building was office and that it did not include an Undertaking Establishment and that this was
added later.
In August of 1993, a previous owner of this site submitted a request to expand the office
building. By this time, the Zoning Regulations required that a cemetery located in a residential
zoning classification required the approval of a Special Use Permit. An application for a Special
Use Permit was filed with the Office of Planning and Development.
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In reviewing the request, the staff determined that the cemetery predates the adoption of zoning
by the City of Memphis. As such it is considered a legal non-conforming use that is entitled to
remain in use in perpetuity, however, the staff saw the addition to the building as an expansion to
a nonconforming use which is not permitted under the Nonconformities section of the Code.
Further, the Staff Report concluded that the use of the building as an Undertaking Establishment
could not be legitimized under a Special Use Permit and that an application for a Planned
Development as a companion application was needed.
The SUP application was presented to the Memphis City Council but it was put on hold and
never acted upon by the Council. A PD application was never brought forward.
Just as in 1993, Staff finds that two variances are needed; a variance to 2.6.2 D. (4) to allow a
building greater than six feet in height to extend within 100 feet of the Elvis Presley Boulevard,
right-of-way; and a Use Variance to allow the an Undertaking Establishment. But unlike the
prior review, we find that the necessary variances are can be granted by the Board of Adjustment
rather than the Land Use Control Board and Memphis City Council.
Review of Request:
Building Setback
In brief, the request is to expand the area of the building to accommodate a reception area,
individual office cubicles, two conference areas for clients, rest rooms and file storage, see floor
plan. The building currently includes a separate reception area that is accessed near the far
southern end of the building. There is also some existing space often has to be used for a dual
purpose, office space and private area for clients. According to the site plan the current building
contains 8,200 square feet, and the addition would add approximately 2,200 square feet.
The Site Plan – The site plan shows the existing foot print of the building, canopies on the north
and west sides of the building, and parking area. The office is located on the extreme south end
of the building along the east elevation. There is a notch in the building between the chapel and
office and it is in that notch that the applicant is requesting the addition to the building.
The site plan shows that building’s current setback from Elvis Presley Boulevard ranges from
55.6’ on the north end of the building to 38.6’ feet on the south end. The proposed addition will
bring the building to approximately 30’ from the property line.
Applicant’s Justification – The applicant states that this request is based on a practical difficulty
resulting from the use and operation of the building. “It is not practical to construct the proposed
Office addition to any other side of the existing building but the street side, due to its usage and
operation which can’t change.” The purpose of the addition is “to better serve his clients and
add aesthetically to the existing building.” The project’s architect explains that this addition
provides the benefit of moving the reception area to a more centralized location and adds
separate user space for the staff and for the client. Due to the interior design of the building
moving directly east is impractical as this area is used for part of the undertaking operation and
building mechanical space.
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Review by Staff
One reason behind requiring such a deep setback (100’) from the right-of-way of public streets is
to ensure that a significant structure would not be built in an area where future public
improvements such as right-of-way expansion may be needed In this instance, the site plan
shows the area designated for right-of-way and the limits of the existing pavement. There is
roughly 25 feet between the edge of pavement to the property line, the building if improved, will
sit back an additional 30 feet from that point.
With respect to the Findings of Fact in Section 9.22.6 of the UDC, staff finds that the subject
property is unique with respect to its overall size, 110 acres, for property zoned RU-1. The
requested variance is due to a practical difficulty with respect to the internal operation of the
building which was inherited by the current user. Further, staff finds that the variance may be
granted without substantial detriment to the public and that it will continue to be in harmony with
the area and with the Zoning Code.
Use Variance
This variance is needed to legitimize a use on this property that has existed for at least some
twenty years.
The test for a Use Variance in 9.22.6. (B) is that in addition to the criteria for a Bulk Variance as
addressed above for the setback request, “the Board of Adjustment shall also find that none of
the uses permitted on the property by 2.5.2 (the Use Table) are practicable due to either unusual
characteristics” … “or any physical improvements made upon the property.”
Clearly the physical improvements to this property, development as a cemetery, negate the site’s
potential residential development as permitted under the RU-1 Zoning Designation. And as
indicated in the prior section, the setting of this site which includes large tracts of land developed
for institutional uses; access provided by a major arterial road, and commercial and industrial
zoning near by combine to legitimize this use on this site.
Staff concludes that the requirements for a Use Variance are met.

RECOMMENDATION:
1.

Approve a variance to Paragraph 2.6.2 D. (4) to permit the office structure to extend to 30
feet from the Elvis Presley Boulevard front property line, subject to the submitted site plan.

2.

Approve a variation to Chapter 2.5, Use Table, to permit an Undertaking Establishment on
property identified as 1661-1663 Elvis Presley Boulevard.
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GENERAL INFORMATION:
Street Frontage:

Elvis Presley Blvd. ----- 681.83
Person Avenue ----------- 625.88

Planning District:

Depot

Zoning History:

The current RU-1 or its predecessor R-3 date to 1954.
A application for a Special Use Permit
(SUP 93-229) was filed and reviewed but never
acted on by the Memphis City Council
______________________________________________________________________________
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS:
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:

Memphis Fire Department:

No comment received.

City Board of Education:
OPD-Plans Development/Landmarks:

No comment received.

OPD-Regional Services/Transportation: No comment received.
City Real Estate:

No comment received.

OPD-Construction Code Enforcement:

No comment received.

Memphis, Light, Gas & Water:

No comment received.

Memphis & Shelby County
Health Department:
Bell South/ATT:

No comment received.

MATA:

No comment received.
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THE FOLLWING NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS WERE SENT COPIES OF
THIS APPLICATION:
No comments have been received as of the date of the writing of this report (5/9/13)
Sixty One Point Ward Civic Club
Hamilton Community Initiative
Orange Mound Concerned Citizens
48th Ward Civic Club
South Memphis Alliance and Re-growth Team
Longview Heights

Response to Findings of Fact and Letter of Intent by applicant (see attached)
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